Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) Doc Code:	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ise)	Name: ANTHONY JOHN MORLEY BROOK
Martin McQUILLAN Christina McQUILLAN Mark McKEOWN	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🛛 No	Street Address: Prospect House, 179 Northgate,
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Almondbury, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire,
Execution Date(s) 02/28/2008	
🔀 Assignment 🗌 Merger	Great Britain
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:
Joint Research Agreement	Country:Zip:
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
 Other Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. 	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(\$)
A. Patent Application No.(3) 11/631,360	
11/051,500	
Additional numbers attached? 🛄 Yes 🛛 No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
	involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: <u>Ronald E. Greigg</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
Street Address: 1423 Powhatan Street	
Unit One Station Square	8. Payment Information
City: Alexandria Zip: 22314	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (703) 838-5500	م Deposit Account Number07-2100
Fax Number: (703) 838-5554	Authorized User Name Ronald E. Greigg
Email Address:	24 MARCH 2008
9. Signature: Signature:	Date
Signator	Total number of pages including 3
RONALD E. GREIGG	cover
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be taxed to (5/7) 2730140, of management Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 ŝ

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Martin McQUILLAN, Christina McQUILLAN and Mark McKEOWN. (Assignors) all of Great Britain, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an **APPARATUS FOR TRUSSING A BIRD** for which application has been duly executed by us and further identified by U.S. Serial No.11/631,360 filed April 30, 2007.

WHEREAS, ANTHONY JOHN MORLEY BROOK of Prospect House, 179 Northgate, Almondbury, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire, Great Britain; (Assignee) wishes to acquire all right title and interest in said invention and said application for the United States of America, its territorial possessions and all other countries of the world in which a U.S. or foreign patent may be granted.

Accordingly, for value received, Martin McQUILLAN, Christina McQUILLAN and Mark McKEOWN (Assignors) have assigned, sold and transferred and do hereby assign, sell and transfer all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and application, as follows:

ANTHONY JOHN MORLEY BROOK

The right, title and interest conveyed hereby includes title to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to said application for LETTERS PATENT of the United States, and in and to all other applications for LETTERS PATENT for said inventions in all other countries, and in and to all divisions and continuations of any of said applications, and in and to all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the assignees for their own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of their successors and assigns, to the full end of the respective terms for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment sale had not been made. Assignors do hereby request and authorize that any and all LETTERS PATENT, when granted, be issued in accordance with this Assignment to Assignee.

Assignors covenant and agree with the Assignee that they have an unencumbered title to the LETTERS PATENT hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto the Assignee, and they further agree that they will, without demanding any further consideration therefore, at the request but at the expense of the assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of information and giving of testimony, that may be or become necessary for sustaining, or reissuing, said United States LETTERS PATENT, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights in any LETTERS PATENT issuing from said application, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

PATENT REEL: 020899 FRAME: 0730

2008 Executed this 28 day of Feb. , 2007

;

2008 Executed this 25 day of (حوال , 2007

200 B Executed this 28 day of 120, 2007

Christina McQuillan

Mark McK

-2-

RECORDED: 05/05/2008